The method used to calculate the impairment of the real estate properties is the result of the lowest amount

between their fair value, obtained through valuation minus costs of sale, and the book value of the credit. The

valuations are carried out by external expert valuators, registered with the CMVM. The main characteristics of the

valuations are related to obtaining the fair value of the real estate property through the market or comparative

method. The calculated losses are recognised through profit or loss at the time when they occur.

The fair value hierarchy of IFRS 13 to which corresponds the fair value calculated for the valuation of the assets is

level 3.

The movement in non-current assets held for sale during 2022 and 2021 may is presented as follows:

Impairment tests were performed on assets transferred to non-current assets held for sale.

Furthermore, a sensitivity analysis was carried out based on the assumption of a variation of -0.5% and +0.5% in

the m2 value of the evaluations:

Gross value Impairment Acquisitions Disposals
Impairment

appropriations

Impairment

reversals

Use of

impairment
Gross value Impairment Net value

Non-current assets  held for sa le:

Real  estate properties 441,175,100 (131,483,187) 2,826,807 (66,298,664) (4,274,913) 5,972,730 11,247,571 377,703,243 (118,537,799) 259,165,444

Equipment 982,525 (344,311) 28,480 (217,702) (43,364) 1,658 76,486 793,303 (309,531) 483,772

Other 885,506 (385,951) 1,277,296 (1,373,091) (99,913) 236,263 (110,264) 789,711 (359,865) 429,846

443,043,131 (132,213,449) 4,132,583 (67,889,457) (4,418,190) 6,210,651 11,213,793 379,286,257 (119,207,195) 260,079,062

Gross value Impairment Acquisitions Disposals
Impairment

appropriations

Impairment

reversals

Use of

impairment
Gross value Impairment Net value

Non-current assets  held for sa le:

Real  estate properties 511,992,105 (152,287,888) 7,525,648 (78,342,653) (7,165,706) 5,686,197 22,284,210 441,175,100 (131,483,187) 309,691,913

Equipment 594,187 (392,975) 947,191 (558,853) (128,365) 8 177,021 982,525 (344,311) 638,214

Other 900,797 (412,081) 67,953 (83,244) (6,770) 32,900 - 885,506 (385,951) 499,555

513,487,089 (153,092,944) 8,540,792 (78,984,750) (7,300,841) 5,719,105 22,461,231 443,043,131 (132,213,449) 310,829,682

31-Dec-2020 Inflow /outflow Impairment (Note 19) 31-Dec-2021

31-Dec-2021 Inflow /outflow Impairment (Note 19) 31-Dec-2022

250

A variation of +/-0.5% has a minor impact on the CA Group's total portfolio of real estate properties.

The age of the properties held in the CA Group portfolio is as follows:

-0.5% +0.5%

Farmland/rural land 39,750,991 39,974,019

Land with construction permits 71,199,301 71,515,115

Constructed buildings 147,110,247 147,658,655

Other 572,903 578,252

258,633,442 259,726,041

Non-current assets held for sale - Real estate properties 259,165,444 259,165,444